! ngltal Constlucﬁon and St

Adjustment Billf

#

g

&




A special thank you to the Friends of the Vermont State House and the publication of “Intimate Grandeur.”
Cover photography by Jeb Wallace-Brodeur

Designed by Nicole Hersey, Property Management, BGS.

This book was printed on recycled paper by the Vermont Department of Buildings and General Services
Print Shop, Middlesex, Vermont.




PETER SHUMLIN

Governor

State of Vermont

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

January 21, 2016

Senate Appropriations Committee Members

Senate Institutions Committee Members

House Appropriations Committee Members

House Corrections and Institutions Committee Members

Dear Honorable Legislators:

Last year, I presented you a two-year Capital Appropriation proposal consistent with the measured Capital
Debt Affordability Committee recommendation. Together, by utilizing reallocations and bond premium, we
are able to advance many exciting and necessary projects. 1 am pleased to present to you this $10M Capital
Budget Adjustment proposal funded by reallocations, sale of property, and wise fiscal management by our
State Treasurer.

This second year capital budget proposed adjustment remains consistent with the recommendation of the
Capital Debt Affordability Advisory Committee. The proposal contributes to projects, including: the state
of the art Waterbury State Office Complex, home of the Agency of Human Services where co-location of
employees will pay dividends; the certification of the awarded Vermont Department of Health Lab in
Colchester; and the funding and construction of the planned Vermont Agriculture and Environmental Lab.
Both labs will contribute capacity to improve and save human lives, and this marks the largest commitment
to an investment in science the State has ever made at one time.

In order to protect our state employees from harms way, a substantial appropriation is made to fund physical
safety improvements while justice is served by the completion of the Lamoille County Courthouse
renovation and addition project. Public Safety’s new consolidated barracks in Westminster will allow the
closing of barracks in Rockingham and West Brattleboro, and will allow relocation of troops in a more
strategic site near the interstate. Our commitment to clean water is underlined by an increase in the funding
of local pollution control improvement projects. Additionally, the expansion of the Vermont Veterans’
Memorial Cemetery in Randolph honors the service of Vermont’s veterans,

I'look forward to discussing these and other capital matters with you during this legislative session. This
proposed Capital Budget Adjustment will meet our fiscal goals, while serving the needs of our people.

Petér Shumlin
Governor

109 STATE STREET ¢ THEPAVILION ¢ MONTPELIER, VT 05609-0101 ¢ WWW.VERMONT.GOV
TELEPHONE: 802.828.3333 ¢ FaX:802.828.3330 ¢ TDD: 802.828.3345






Proposed Capital Construction and State Bonding Adjustment Act
Amending

No. 26 of 2015 An act relating to capital construction and State bonding.

The Governor of Vermont proposes to the General Assembly the following amendments to
No. 26 of the Acts of 2015.

* * * Capital Appropriations * * *

Sec. 2. STATE BUILDINGS
The following Subdivisions in 2(c) are amended to read:
{c) The following sums are appropriated in FY 2017:
| (6) Statewide, BGS engineering and architectural project costs:
$3.677,448-:00- $3,522,948.00
(7) Statewide, physical security enhancements: $200.8600-00 $1.200,000.00
The sum of $1.200,000 is requested to develop, coordinate, implement and evaluate safety

and security programs, in cooperation with all state organizations, in support of the State’s

efforts to ensure and maintain a safe and secure environment for all employees and visitors.

" These investments will begin to address the physical changes required to maintain security

both inside and outside of the state buildings.

(8) Montpelier, 115 State Street, State House lawn, access improvements and water

intrusion: ' $300,000:00 $0

(9) Montpelier, 120 State Street, life safety and infrastructure improvements:
$4;000,000.00- $1,500,000.00

(13) Statewide, strategic building realignments: $-360,000.00 $._500,000.00




The following Subdivision 2(c) is amended hy adding:
{c) The following sums are appropriated in FY 2017:

(14) Burlington 108 Cherry Street Parking Garage: Design and Repairs:
550,000.00

The sum of $550.000 is requested to begin engineering design services for the repair of the

parking structure located at 108 Cherry Street. included in this reguest is approximately

$300.000 for the development and design documents, $200,000 for an under-siab drainage
system and $50,000 for construction services to monitor the condition of the structure and

provide a quarterly evaluation report.

(15) Southern State Correctional Facility — Steam Line Replacement; $ 200,000.00
The sum of $200,000 is requested to supplement the current steam line replacement project

at the Southern State Correctional Facility approved in FY 2016 due to numerous obstacles

that have necessitated rerouting concrete trenches.

(16) Statewide ADA Projects: $ 7403200
The sum of $74,032 is requested for funding ADA compliance for all State owned facilities
and County Courthouses pursuant to Sec. 235a of No. 154 of the Acts of the 2009 Adj.
Session (2010).

17) Montpelier — 115 State Street and One Baldwin Street: $ 40,000.00
The sum of $40,000 is requested for replacing the data wiring in .the Lt. Governor's Dffice,

the President Pro Tempore's office, the Legislative Lounge and Rooms 1,17,26,27,28 and

One Baldwin Street.

{(18) Montpelier — 11 & 13 Green Mountain Drive: Liguor Control: $ 75,000.00
The sum of $75,000 is requested for preliminary planning, site search or alternative options

for the Liquor Control Administrative Buildings and Warehouse.




(19) Waterbury State Office Restoration Projects: $2.000,000.00
The sum of $2.000,000 is requested to begin “truing up” the state’s share of the total cost of

the projects related to the restoration and new construction of the Waterbury State Office

Complex resulting from Storm lfrene.

Appropriation — FY 2016 $41,313,990.00 $41,313,990.00
Appropriation — FY 2017 $20.450,622.00 $33,635.154.00
Total Appropriation — Section 2 $70.764:612.00 $74,949,144.00

Sec. 3. ADMINISTRATION
The following Subdivision 3(a)(2) is amended to read:

(a) The following sums are appropriated to the Department of Taxes for the Vermont Center
for Geographic Information for an ongoing project to update statewide quadrangle maps
through digital orthophotographic quadrangle mapping:

(1) $125,000.00 is appropriated in FY 2016.

Appropriation — FY 2016 $ 5,125,000.00 $ 5,125,000.00
Appropriation — FY 2017 $44,855,681-00- $14,730,681.00
Total Appropriation — Section 3 $19.980.681.00 $19,855,681.00

Sec. 5. JUDICIARY
The following Subdivision in 5(c)(1) is amended to read:

The following sums are appropriated in FY 2017 to the Judiciary:
(1) Statewide court security systems and improvements:  $425;600-00 $440,000.00

The following Subdivision (d)(1}{2) is amended by adding:
(d) The following sums are appropriated in FY 2017 to the Department of Buildings and -

General Services for the Judiciary for the projecis described in this subsection:




(1) Orleans Staie Courthouse — Building Assessment &Feasibility Study: $ 50,000.00
Evaluate currently supporting court and other state operations in the Orieans State

Courthouse, and assess all facilities supporting court and other operations in the Orleans

County Courthouse. The Department of Buildinas and General Services will develop

recommendations relative to efficiency and modern functionality of court operations, safety

and security and cost to the State.

(2) Barre State Courthouse; $ 40,000.00
Fvaluate current court and other state operations in the Barre State Courthouse and the

need for of a secure sally port and other infrastructure deficiencies related to the transport

of secured individuals. The Department of Buildings and General Services will develop

recommendations relative fo efficiency and modern functionality of court operations, safety

and security and cost to the State.

Appropriation — FY 2016 $5,880,000.00
Appropriation — FY 2017 $4.1425,000.00 $4,530,000.00
Total Appropriation — Section 5 $10,005;000.00 $10,410.000.00

Sec. 6. COMMERCE AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
The following Subdivision (d} is amended by adding:
{d) The following sum is appropriated to the Agency of Commerce and Community

Development for an ongoing project to update statewide quadrangle maps through digital

orthophotographic guadrangle mapping:

(1) $125,000.00 is appropriated in FY 2017.

Appropriation — FY 2016 $393,000.00
Appropriation — FY 2017 - $205,006-00 $420,000.00
Total Appropriation — Section 6 $688,000.00 $813,000.00




Sec. 11. NATURAL RESOURCES
The following Subdivision (d) is amended by adding:
(d) The following sums are appropriated in FY 2017 to the Agency of Natural Resources for

the Department of Environmental Conservation for the project’s described in this

subsection:
(7) Municipal Pollution Control Grants, pollution control projects and planning advances for
feasibility studies: $2,077,5600.00

(8) The following sum is appropriated to provide a grant for $180,000.00, consistent with the
July 15, 2015 Memorandum of Agreement between the Agency of Natural Resources and
the Town of Bristol providing for closure of the town’s landfill. $180,000.00

The following Subdivision (f) is amended by adding:

(f) The following sums are appropriated in FY 2017 to the Department of Buildings and
General Services for the Agency of Natural Resources for the Department of Fish and
Wildlife:

(3) Roxbury Fish Hatchery reconstruction project is to bring the facility back to its pre-lrene
function. The total estimated project cost is $5.350,000. This funding would go towards

rebuilding the hatchery and a series of upgrades that are required to put the facility in

compliance with wastewater discharge codes and standards. This project is being
developed in a phased funding approach for FY 2017 and FY 2018.
$1.880,571.00

Appropriation — FY 2016 $13,481,601.00
Appropriation — FY 2017 $13,243,000.00 $17.381.071.00
Total Appropriation — Section 11 $26,724.601.00 $30.,862,672.00




Sec. 12. MILITARY
The following Subdivision (b) is amended by the following:

(b) The following sums are appropriated in FY 2017 to the Department of Military for the

projects described in this subsection:

(1) Maintenance, renovations, roof replacements, ADA renovations and energy upgrades at

State armories. To the extent feasibie, these funds shall be used to match federal funds:

$750,000.00
(2) Randolph, Vermont Veterans' Memorial Cemetery project costs not covered by Federal
Grant: $188,000.00
Appropriation — FY 2016 ' $809,759.00
Appropriation — FY 2017 $750.000.-00 $938,000.00
Total Appropriation — Section 12 : $1:659,759.00 $1.747,759.00

Sec. 13. PUBLIC SAFETY
Section 13 is amended by adding the following Subdivision (c):
c) The following sums are appropriated in FY 2017 to the Department of Buildings and

General Services for the Depariment of Public Safety as described in this subsection:

(1) Williston State Police Barracks, 911 Center - Acoustical Design, Renovations and

Furnishings. - _ $250,000.00
(2) Westminster DPS Facility — project cost adjustment for unanticipated site conditions
and code modifications. $400,000.00
(3) WSOC: Forensic Lab renovations of a new Blood Analysis Laboratory.
$530,000.00
Appropriation — FY 2016 $300,000.00
Appropriation — FY 2017 $1.180,000.00
Total Appropriation — Section 13 $300000.00- $1.480,000.00




Sec. 21. REALLOCATION OF FUNDS; TRANSFER OF FUNDS
The following Subdivisions (a)&(c)is amended by adding:
(a)The following sums are reallocated to the Department of Buildings and General Services

from prior capital appropriations to defray expenditures authorized in Sec. 2 of this act:

(11) of the proceeds from the sale of property authorized by 2009 Acts and Resolves No.

43 sec. 25 1193 North Ave. - Thayer School: $60,991.12

{12) of the amount appropriated in Act of 2008 No. 200 Sec 20 Vermont Veterans Home
Dept!D0820000200: $206.34

(13) of the amount appropriated in Act of 2011 No. 40 Sec 2(b} Hebard SOB DeptiD
1104000022 $5,838.95

(14) of the amount appropriated in Acts of 2011 No. 40 Sec 4(a) Health Lab, DeptlD
1104000041 $0.06

(15) of the amount appropriated in Acts of 2012 No. 40 Sec 2 Vermont Veterans Memorial
Cemetery Master Plan DeptID 1204000023 $1.622.94

(16) of the amount appropriated in Acts of 2013 No. 51 Sec. 2 (b) Barre Courthouse/State
Office Building Pellet Boiler DeptlD 1305100022 $96,389.57

(17) of the amount appropriated in Acts of 2013 No. 51 Sec 13 (¢} Land Purchase and
Feasibility Studies Dept ID 1305100133 $150,000.00

(18) of the amount appropriated in Acts of 2014 No. 51 Sec 2 (c) BGS Engineering and
Architectural Cost DeptlD 1405100023 $113,257.98

(19) of the amount appropriated in Acts of 2014 No. 51 Sec. 2 (c) (18) Statehouse
Maintenance/Upgrades and Renovations 1405100023 $100,000.00

(20) of the amount appropriated in Acts of 2014 No. 51 Sec. 13 (g) Public Safety Land
Purchases DeptiD 1405100137 $299,022.00

(b) The following unexpended funds appropriated to the Agency of Natural Resources for
capital construction projects are reallocated to the Department of Buildings and General
Services to defray expenditures authorized in Sec. 2 of this act:

(21) of the amount appropriated in DEC DeptID 6140991401 $3,253.00

Total Reallocations and Transfers — Section 21  $4.648.656.08 $2.479,237.94




Sec. 22. GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS AND APPROPRIATIONS

The following Subdivision (c) is amended by adding:

(c) The State Treasurer is authorized to issue additional general obligation bonds in the

amount of $9,265.021.25 that were previously authorized but unissued under 2015 Acts and

Resolves No.26 for the purpose of funding the appropriations of this act.

Total Revenues — Section 22 - $155550. 00605 $164,824,117.30

* & % Policy**—*
* ** Buildings and General Services ** *
The following policies are needed by the Department of Buildings and General Services to

facilitate its work:

Property Transactions; Miscellaneous
(1) Notwithstanding 29 V.S.A §166 the Department of Buildings and General Services

reguests authority to transfer, sell, sub-divide and clean-up existing boundaries for

the remaining properties around and in the Waterbury State Office Complex.
(2) Notwithstanding 29 V.S.A. §166 the Departments of Buildings and General Services
and Public Safety request authority fo explore seliing, gifting, lease back options or

other alternatives for the Bradford State Police Barracks.

(3) Notwithstanding 29 V.S.A. §166 the Department of Buildings and General Services
requests authority to transfer, sell, demolish or gift the Hoskison Property deeded to
the Stafe of Vermont in 2015 that abuts the Calvin Coolidge State Historic Site in
Plymouth Notch, ‘




(4) Act 40 of 2011 Sec 26. (b) is amended as follows:

(b) The commissioner of bui[dings and general services on behalf of the
division for historic preservation is authorized to enter into the agreements

specified for the following properties.;-the-proceeds-of which-shallbe-dedicated
to-the fund created by Sec-30-efthisact:

(1) Fuller farmhouse at the Hubbardton Battlefield state historic site,

authority to sell-or-enter-into-along-term-lease with-covenants raze the structure if
the Town and Historical Society are not able to find adeguate funding for their use of
the building. If the structure is razed the foundation shall be capped to preserve any
potential archaeological sites. The barn shall be retained.

(2) Hyde log cabin in Grand Isle, authority to donate property free of
covenants to Grand Isle or, in the alternative, to donate the building to Hyde
Park, or in the alternative to sell the property.

(3) Bishop Cabin at Mount Independence State Historic Site in Orwell,
authority to ee%ker—en%epwﬁea—@%g%%eaeew%h—eewwnts—en—the—land- raze and

remove all materials.

(5) Act 40 of 2011 Sec 25 (f} is amended to read:

(f) Following consultation with the state advisory council on historic
preservation as required by 22 V.S.A. § 742(7) and pursuant to 29 V.S.A.

§ 166, the commissioner of buildings and general services is authorized to
subdivide and sell the house, barn, and up to 10 acres of land at 3469 Lower

Newton Road in St. Albans Nei—preeeedee#meeaJeeha%Lbe—depesﬂed—m—the

(6) Effective July 1, 2017 29 V.S.A. §155 Historic Property Stabilization and Rehabilitation

Special Fund is repealed.




Other Transactions; Miscellaneous

The Department of Buildings and General Services requests authority to proceed with
phased construction by entering into contractual obligations for the completion of the
following projects. It is the intent that more funds will be appropriated for these projects
in future acts relating to capital construction and state bonding.

(1) The Vermont Agriculture and Environmental Laboratory located at Vermont
Technical College site located in Randolph, Vermont.

(2) The Roxbury Fish Hatchery located in Roxbury, Vermont.

(3) 29 V.5.A.§ 1556.State surplus property is amended as follows:
(1) transfer the ownership of the state-owned surplus property to any other state agency,

department, municipality and/or municipal service organization, school, or not-for-

profit organization having a justifiable need for the property and assess an

administrative fee if deemed appropriate;
(4) 29 V.S.A.§ 821 (b). State correctional facilities is amended as follows:

L H HH b
1

10




xelx 2L 0ZIoBpNaIEIdED { abeg
r
i 0 000°E18 000°0TF 000'589 000°S6T 006 S04 AJUNUEOY PUL 2XINUUIOD) 5
I 0 DO0'STT DODSCT [} [ 0 [EOECE T
0 000°0E [] o 00008 0 000 0%
0 0 00008 030 o (0008 000°<1 00061
] 0 00009 0000t o 00009 00 0% 000 0%
0] 0 000891 00005 v 000891 00005 000811
0] 0 000 0% 000 00C v 00 00F 000 e 000 00¢
WAL AR (] AHURLLLIGT) PUT SAIRUWU) 9 B0RSIS I
[
IER [ 0 (IR DO0DES T [ BO0STF 001 BIOSIT TI0IRES Gusipnr 5
[ oooor GO0 0F 0 I TOToF T T ] [ ] SEIONLING,) Pab SUP[Ng 998j0 ..?v,|e._sm* oF
000 0% 00005 0 00005 10708 0 QT0S 0 0 [ APNIS AMIIFUa] - SRMOULNCD A0 SUEQ | (3
[ 0 0 GO0 055 DOT000 ¥ I o Q00055 ¥ 000000 ¥ G00°055 TSR ] TOST R SFEy| AT (CAWs| 67
GO0S1E 000S1E [} 00065 GO0 OFF 0007051 000'SLT Q00'S<l GU0T051 FIUSWRADIE] PUG RESRAY AETGRS B0 SpIatas| (OOl (S| or
[ [] [ 000081 ] 000081 000081 0 000081 SITOUITO)) AN SAUTIIoD) VIV s or
0 ] ] OO0 0005 0 000000 ¢ 00000 S 0 000000 ¢ SO0 N0 J[[OWF] id IpA] i
AP 3G UOYRS r
o 73
[ 0 0005005 000 00E 0 NIAAIDG WAL &
[0 [ 000°00C 000001 600001 0 SRIRIDAU ] PUG SOpEISA[| AHNG0S 0G| VT - >
G ] Q00 001 0 000001 0 SITRAG PR TEAI) 30| T
[ [0 000 00t 000001 G000 0 OISO 1oW0og DOQ | VING (R  6E
[
LF
[ owoser- 0 89558 6L T850EL L W00SILS 00'SZI- 89086 61 189 SSEF1 000STTS [GopEnSuEpY J0 Dusay 5
0 0 0 TITEOrE TITEors 0 O TITEov s TITEors 0] [FETKIFEN T
0 0 0 OLY L9C P1 LT LIT G 00000 S T OLY LOT 71 0LV LITH GIO00S TR (| FT
Qo0STl GO0STI™ 0 Q0n'STl [ [0 oSt 00005 000ST1 0005Tl TERER TIRBE| FE
I
3
[ zesrsrr TES T8I [0 FTGr6 L FSTSE9£5 UGG EIT 1T TES TBIT TITFILOL TII0SF 6L 0GGEIS TP
000000 C 000000 0 000000 TO0000C [0 o 0 0 0 o
O00°SL O00SL 0 000 °SL O00SL [ 5L 0 0 ] 3
Q0007 Q0007 [ Q00 0F OO0 OF [ G0 aF 0 [ ] ¥73
[T zeore TEOFL 0 TENTL TIOFL 0 TEOHL 0 0 0 3
0 0 0 000°0C 000°00C 0 000 00T 000 00C [EEHG
000°00T 000 00C 0 0007005 000 00%, 0 [ OO0'00E 00000% [] (LR
0 0 ] 0 0 0 g 0 0 0 T
4] 4] i) 000°0DE 0 o 0L o 000°00E
0 0 0 98 5161 q B STRIS1 61 0 EESE
i 0 0 GO00C9 Q00008 0 00008 G000
0 0 0 000 00L [ 0 o GO0 DDL | 0 000 00L 1
0 0 0 9R06E6¢C 000001 [ 0 9806T6 ¢ 000001 T 9806T8 |
[T oooone 000'00¢ 0 GO0TOFT 00000¢ TOT00T | TOTGE oG | 0 00000z |
] ] 0 TLUSPS 91 PLUSFOPL 000005 T o FLISFS O TLUSPOPL 000005 € QU] JaP Ut dy 33080y [GINJEN JO ASUASY PUD ML
[ 0 0 000 05F 0 000 05F 0 000057 [ 000°05F g SAUNUSUT] AT [VOOHSA1I0) SIS WBUoN -HodvaN |
0 0 0 000099 0 000°C99 o 000099 0 000099 SUOTIBAGUSY WV SA - Msa[ppiAl
[ [ [ 000 00F 0 000'GOF 0 000 00F 0 00 00k
00000 000 00S, [ Q0000 T 000005 T O0000E [T OOD00E T GO0 0001 T0000E |
G00/00%~ 000 00E" 0 0 0 0 00000 000 00E 000 00% ] WO 17
000055 Q00055 ] 000009 OO0055 00005 055 00005 T 00005 Tohaz| o7
0 0 0 000051 0 000051 g 000051 0 000051 ] PARUIIU0,) WAL - 19708 AL CF - GORupng] WRaE| o
Q00000 T Q00000 1 ] TOT00F | O00o0E | 00002 000007 000°00F 000°00¢ 000008 FIUAAOUTUE AILMOIG OOIRAL] SpIaITS | (WOITUNSIT] &
GOSFEl- 005 FE 1 a GELOG0L SPGTLs & 16L 195 € s GECSTUL SPTLLIE 6L LS T 00 00 [ It SOE SPreains| Gz I9RaE| =
E 0 [ 18001291 0000008 I8C0IC8 a L8C01T91 GO0 0008 ISTOITS EIOTGRE| 9
] ] 0 000002 000001 000001 O 000002 000001 000001 CEECTE
0 0 0 000700 000001 000001 o Q00002 000001 000001 R ¥
[ ] 0 000051 QO0SL To0°SL T OT0S1 TOUSL 00 SL
0 0 0 000001 00005 00008 g 000001 0008 w0 0s
pnhy Fnbay RO LLAL ponbay R
wotpradaddy worptidodddy wotpridaiddy
Hirsidas) Litd SLLL i 2144 ey jisisiea 2144 9ILd a3 f 103 s spesanda gAY
LIZTY OLLL LIAT® OTLL LIAIP 9IAd
XN UGS AN wopag s | ST 21079107 [vsodaag uoyanysuoyy [uidus Juoniiay
uomsIg SEOT SIPY AN 9T 1Y IT0T Hmasnlpy 303png [Endud paodal S10u3400 a.‘u__ma_.“_“_.__u_ﬁw *§ AUAL(Z6HH) HT UN Y UTUIS PUK ST sV (nuty

Wd FT:E 9L0Z/0T1 L

tjo | afied



X5 L DZIOBpRQjmdeo

zolog
000’881 000'881 0 GSLLELT 00086 GSL'G08 000'881 G65L°6SS T 000°0SL G5L'608 A s17
[ 000881 [T 0 ON0'SE] OOD8S L 1] OOUEEL 0 0 0 U A PAAAGD) 10U K0 15301 AIRIIRy VUTITTN LA 0
0 E) 0 GSL 68 6L 6% 6SLGE GSL6S Wi
[ 0 [l GO0 005 1 00052 00005 0007005 1 00005 000 05L B
Hi
£l
TLOBELT LLOBELF [0 TLYTYSOE LLIBELT 109 18K ET 1L0BETS LOSFILIT [ 109 I8F €L SIUNUSIY [RINUN] JO AU i
(] 0 0 00008 000 ST 000'ST D 0005 0005t 000SC [EIEEE
0 0 0 T 0 [ o 0 0 0
0 ] 0 ] 0 [ Q 0 0 ]
0 [ 0 0 ] 0 o 0 0 [0 MUALIOAOIIU] ARV i p
TLEO8S 1 TLSTORR [ 0 TLS O8RS | TLS088 1 [} T O0RR T [ 0 [ USANAGC] PiE] PO UOTISMARUCS) = ANV ATIROH Ye]
0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 [ 0 sor
0 0 1] 000000°T 000°SLE G00STI 1 o 00000T Q00°SL Q00T sload BmIRML U [EIM03 - JIPOAL PUE T
0 0 i) 000561 000°S0k 00006 [ 000 S6F Q00'shY 00006 PHOJIND PUO] }IINS (] UOHTIIIIY PUE SIE] R0 0T
[¥] [] [i] 0000009 o000 000000°E L 0000009 000°000°E 000000 COLR IR PEGT J[U3S J[IALS SUOOLIN JO IPRLsdn ‘v usmasozdu] Tor
IATIUDAMY PUE s SOJIAMDISEAL ‘DTG IS IS - UOLTAIIN PUL KN 810
0 [0 [0 0 [ 0 ) 0 [ TSPHEY DL To7
Q00'0RT QO00ST [ ODDORT 00008 T 0 0 0 0 SAGO[ [OPUET [OS1E o
00SLLOT 00SLLUT [0 SSLGOV T T0SEL0T §ST C6E SSTTOE 1] 8T 6L 6
0 [ 0 626'6LE 0 GT6 6LE B 626 0LE 0 GTO6LE |eaotal snelaydsoyd AITPT] IWEanTan I8t - gLy, 6
[0 0 0 0000ES ] 000°DES ] 0000ES 0 DO0T0ES [PUIBULI [IUMO] U6
- .
[ 0 (] 0S5 S8C [ 8% BEC U 085 BEC [ 000 05L OHE'SES
1] 0 i 000008"L OU00SLE 0 N00°008°L 000'0SL'E OO0SLE HOIRZ |Gl PUL HORDIOPNY U ISASoIT
] [ 0 000009 000 00E 0 00 009 (00008 O00°00E WADTIUD 155103 PUG TBISRAO JULOUE]
0 ] 0 FES SR T v TERRSC P O00'8ES T PEBOSL | P Jigajossy 21eg B
[ ] [ 00009 v 000009 000008 DO0G0E U TR W oa] A TUTasis - T0ddns SATI iy
] ] G 000009 € Q 000009C O 00E | G0000E 1 SIUTID oL 1 (TISAD) PUnf W0 SUIAOASY VAdPITS JoRA BP0
R PRI JO ASUITY T[] Wolis
0 0 ] 00000 T 006 T 000009 [T T U006 T SIEI0 TS JHOUIIA
[l o T 000005 T 000005 Q00000 T a OO0 00% T 000005 TO0000 | FPUISn PU I] UU[ SILDTEI0E] AS0[ouN 3] SULaaUres 5 LA
0 [{] 0 DO0'008'T O000FT 000'00F" | DOIeST ON0008°T 0no'one1 00000 T SAMUAEITAL IOTEA SUCHRACED Y UOLTIEu0.)
[0 ATHS VDML S (] Uopoas [
3
0 [ 0 W0VFT GO000FT U000 L [] O0GN08T Q00007 T 000F T JUOWLISA O AJIISATET] ¥
0 ] 0 000008 T 000 00F T 000 00F 1 B 000008 ¢ 00000F | [ FOUTUSHIA] JOTTAL SUOHIAOUSY ‘LONAST0) [CECOT
TNATE *6 405335 A
L
[] [ 0 SRYLITT 000709 SEYLSOT [0 SEYLITF 889'LSU°T [23
[ 0 0 [ a [] UONUPHOGSLIOT) 19LA5IC] 10] Py UONORISUO S16lg Adrn,]
0 [i] 0 00S'SLEE [i] Q0SSLOE u 00S'5L6'E [6] Q0SCLEE UOHANASUC]) [000IS 10] Py SIS
[ 0 0 SE1 P 00 09 SR8 O SSU T 00709 S81C8 PV ARSI
FL
3
i3
[ 0 ] 000005 T Q0000FT 0000FT 0 QH0UI8 T 000U T DO000F T SJUELS SO URIILIO ) SUIp[ng 2
0 [ [] 000'00C 000001 000001 o 000'00% GO0001 00001 [EAEDRCS
0 0 [] 000°00T 000001 000001 o 00000C Q00001 300 001 B
(] 0 ] 000 00k 000700C 000 002 o G00°GoF 000°00C 000002 [
0 0 0 000 007 000 00C 000 00T 0 000 00F 00T 000 00¢
0 [ [ 000 00F 000°00C 000 0 U 000 G0F 000 00T 00000C
[ 0 0 00 00% 000 002 00000 g 00000k 000 00C 000°00C &
0 [] 0 000°00F 000002 000700¢ 0 000700F 000002 000002 7
[ [ [ 000°00F 00000 G0000% g Q00 00F 00 008 GO0 00C ! &
NIUEIE) FAIURUIRERD SU[PIInG <L Uonas 4
- 09
paulay ponbay wenbay LLAd ssanbay o 288 o outf
wotputidosddy wotmridesddy worpadoiddy
isodoks LI 9LLd oy LI ILLS iodoug LLLd IS VOIS POfOLT TS A
LETT® 9LLT LEAF OLAL LIZAN OLLS
Ui e ST0Z LIOZ-9L0Z [wsedoag wonanusuo)y [midid puousio |
OIS 10T SV AN ‘9T 1V 9107 prapnlpy 3adpag [eadusy pavodoag sousanos, Sl 5 ACAL(ZGHH) 97 UN TPV 21T puir avhop] it [uaig

Wd rZ'E dLOTIOTL

¥ 1oz oBud



pagodof 4

112002016 3:24 PM

Final Passed House snnd Senate Act. No. 26 (H.492) May 5, . :“..a Mm_nﬂ : Governors Proposed Cupital Budget Adjustment 2016 Act 26, Public Acts, 2015 Session
‘Vermont Capital Construction Proposal 2016-2017 2015 ve Sexsdon Legislative Sexsion Difference
: FY16&FVI7 FY16 &FYIT FYI6&FYIT
D Project Descripti Fri6 FYI7 Podtsaicon FYI6 Fr17 Fropased Fyi6 r1I7 Proposed
\ppropriation Appropriation Appropriation
i Resuest FY'17 Request Request Request
1io
120 Section 13: Department Public Snfory
20 13 Robert . Wood Vermont Fire Acodemy - New Bum Bui 300.000 0 300,000 300,000 a 0 0
423 Williston State Palice Barmcks 911 Center - Acoustical Minor Renovotions and Furmishings 0 0 230,000 1} 250000 0 250.000
123 0] i 400,800 u 400,000 1] 400000
f2s o 530,000 301000 530,000 0 530,000
125 Public Safety 0 300,000 1,180 1,180, 1,480,000 n LIS0000
126
27
128 1752412 1.800.000 3552412 ] 1.752.412 1.800.000 3.552412 [i] 1] o
139 200.000 115.000 315,000 [ 200.000 115.000 o o 0
130 250.000 230,000 [ 250,000 0 a 1}
ar
132 Agency of Agriculture| 2,202,412 1.915.000 4117412 [ 2202412 1,915,000 4117412 [ (1] 0
135
134 Scction : Vermoant Public Televition
135 Transmission Security 0 [ 0 0 0 1]
136 Praduction Modernization 0 [ 0 1] 1] 0
137 Vermont Pablic Television 0 0 ] [ 0 0 4 o o 0
138
139 Section 15: Vermont Rural Fire Protection
140 |15(a), 1516} Drv Hyvdrant Program- Continue Program Gronts: Annual Aj rintions 135,000 125.000 [ 125.000 125,000 250,000 (1] (] 1]
141 VYermont Rural Fire Profection 125.0 125.000 [ 125,000 125000 a u [}
42
143 Section 16: Vermont Veterans Home
14|16 Electronic Medicnl Records 500.000 0 500.000 1] 300.000 1] 500,000 0 1] 1}
145 Vermont Veterans Home 500,000 0 S00,000 ] 500,000 0 00 n 0 L[]
L4
7 Section 17: Vermont Historical Socic
rag |17 Capital Debt Reduction match 50.000 50,000 o 50,000 50,000 a 0 ]
149 Vermont Historieal Society 50,000 0 50,000 1] 50,000 1] 50,000 il 0 L[}
150
Section 18: Vermont Housing und Conservation Boaril
VHCB Investments
Statewide: water quality improvement projeets 1,500,000 1.000.000 2,500,000 o [ 1.500.000 1,000,000 2.500.000 [ [1] 1] o
Housing 1,800,000 1.800.000 3.600.000 o 1.800.000 1.800.000 3.600.000 ] [1] 0 o
Statewide: water rojects 1,250,000 1.250,000 f | 1250000 1.250.000 [ o 0 0
Vermont Housing and Conservation Board 2500000 7350000 0 A550.000 7.350.000 0 0 0
Seetion 19: Vermont Internetive Technologics
16019 Transmission Security 220,000 220.000 [ 220.000 220,000 0 0 o
14t Vermant Interactive Technologics 220,000 0 220,000 [ 220,000 0 220,000 0 o 1
162
163 Section 20: Lemislnture
lad |20 House & Senate: IRC IT proiect 120.000 120,000 a 120.000 120,000 0 0 [1]
165 Statehouse Securitv: Spt at Arms 60.000 60,000 [} 600040 60,000 0 0 (]
166 House & Senate: IRC IT project 180,000 1] 180,000 [} 130,000 0 0 0 n
167
168 TOTAL- CAPITAL PROJECTS 84,688,449 12519303 157,207,752 13,705,603 B4688.449 B2.614.906 167,303.355 0 10,095,603 10095603 | |
169
170 Proposed Funding Availuble
I Scction 1921 Realloeafions & Transfers
168 2017 Ry
160 1193 Nosth Av. Sale - Thaver School o L 60,991 60991 1] 60.991 60,991
170 0820000200 Verment Veterans Home -Geo Thermal Project o 0 206 206 0 206 206
it 1104000023 Hehard SOB Act of 2011 No. 40 See 2(b) 0 0 . 0 5.839 5839 1] 5.839 5,839 L
172 1104000041 Health Lab Acts of 201 | No. 40 Sec 4(n) 0 0 o 0 0 0 (1] Q 0
2 1204000023 Verment Veteran Memorial Cemetery Master Plan Acts of 2012 No. 40 Sec 2 (a) 0 0 163 o 1623 1.623 0 1623 1623
174 1305100022 Barre Courthouse/State Oflice Building Pellet Boiler Acts of 2013 No. 51 See. 2 (hy 0 L] 96390 (i} 96,390 96,390 {1} 96.390 96,390
178 1305100133 Public Safety Land Purchase and Feasibility Studies (0] 0 150,000 0 150,000 150,000 0 150,000 150.000
i 1405100023 BGS Engincering and Architectural Cost Acts of 2014 No. 51 See 2 4 (0] 0 115,288 0 113.258 113.258 0 113258 113258

Paga 3

caphabudgor2017 xisx



pagadofd

11202016 3:24 PM

o b e Requent far Budget
Finnl Pussed House and Senate Act. No, 26 (H492) May 5, Adjuxtment 2016 Cavernors Proposed Capiral Budget Adjustment 2016 Act 26, Public Acts, 215 Scasion
Vermont Capital Construction Proposal 2016-2017 2015 Leglalative Seslon islative Scssion Dilfercnce
I FYI6 &F¥17 FYI6 &FYIT FYI6 &FYIT [
! : e . ’ Eropuseit - Proposed = s Proposed
AgencyDepartnient; Project Description FY16 Friz Arpraelatian FYI6 FYi7 Abarariation FYis Fi17 Appropriation
et Sec No Request FY'I7 Request Request Request
177 1405100023 Statchouse Maintersnee/Upgrades and Renovations Acts of 2014 No: 51 See. 2 45 (18) (1] ¢ 100,000, 0 100,000 100,000 0 100.000 100,000
i 1405100137 Pubtic Safety Land Purchases Acts of 2014 No. §1 Sec. 13 () 0. ¢] 200,022 1] 259022 249,022 0 209022 299.022
i79 6140991401 - Pollution Control Projects Acts 51002013 Adjusted Act 178 of 2014 Sec.6 0 0 3243 0 3053: 3.253 0 3253 3253
180 1016110 ton State Oflice Building Acts of 2010 No. 161 Sec | 49,063 49.063 49063 ] 0
81 2200991002 - Ag various projects Acts af 2010 No. 161 Sec 16 352.412 352,412 352412 0 1]
1105991002 - DI - VIEWS Acts of 2010 No 161 See 2 i 0 0 ¢ )
1204000023- Stote House commitice Renovations Acts of 2011 No. 40 Sec 2(b) 28702 28.702 28.702 0 . }
i 1204000145 - Public Safetv Roview of State Palice Facilities Acts of 2011 No. 40 Sec 13 5.000 5,000 5.000 ¢ )
i85 1110991204 - VT Public TV Acty of 20011 No. 40 Sec 17 856 856 836 0 0
184 1305100022 - BGS Engincering Staff Acts of 2013 No. 51 Sec 2 58237 58237 58 [{] o]
187 1305100022.133 State Strect Foundation and Packing Lot Acts of 2013 No. 51 Sec 2 156,642 156,642 156.642 [{] 4]
183 1305100041 - DOC Facilitios Assessment Acts of 2013 No 51 Sce 4 19913 19.913 19913 0 o
189 |20fa¥9) E-911 Acts of 2013 No 51 Sec 18a 2.940 9.940 9.940 0 0
i _|2M 1110991304 - VT Public TV Acts of 2013 No 51 Sec 15 i i) 1] 0 1]
ior_|2ubi 6120990004 - Fish & Wildlife Acts of 2000 No 43 Seq 14 0 0 0 0 0
193 |21y 6140991001 - DEC Water Pollution Contral Acts of 2010 No 161 Sec 12 6.981 6.981 6981 5981 o 0
193 |21 6140991202-Drinking Water Projects Acts of 2011 No 40 Scc 12, ns amended by Acts of 2012 No 104 Sec & 35483 35483 35,483 35483 0 1]
io4 |2 6120991101 - F&W projects -Raxhury Acts o 2011 No 40 Sec 12 128.802 128,802 128.802 128.802 (] 0
195 |21(bS) 6120991201 - F&W projects - Roxbury Acts of 2011 No 40 Sec 12 amended by Acts of 2012 No 104 Sec 8 87.204 87.204 87.204 87.204 1] O
196 |2Hen Duxbury Land Sale Acts of 1996 No 102 Sec | 45,556 45,556 45.556 45.556 0 o
197 |2WeWd Sale of Building 617 Acts of 2009 No 43 Sec 25 7.078 7,078 7078 7078 (€] 4]
198 |21eK3) Sale of 1193 North Ave-Burlinatan Acts of 2009 No 43 Sec 25 353,786 353,786 353786 353,786 o o
i99 |2Uend) Sale of 121 & 123 So Main Strect Waterbury Acts of 2011 No 40 Sec 2 as amended by Acts of 2012 Na 104 Sec 3 75.000 75,000 75,000 75,000 0 0
200 [216eKs) Sale of Ludd Hall-Waterbury Acts of 2011 Na40 Sec 2 as amended by Acts of 2012 No 104 Sec 3 228,000 228,000 228,000 228,000 1] 0
200
202 Totul Reallocations/Trnsfers FY 20162017 1,648,656 0 1,648,656 830,582 1,648,656 830,582 2479.23% (] 830,582 330582 ||
203 e — EE—
204
208 144,000,000 144,000,000 144,000,000 144.000,000 0 ] 0
206 Bond Premiumns 2016 11.559.096 559.096 11.559.096 4] 11,552.096 0 Q Q
207 Bond Premiums Budget Adjustment: 2015 Series AL N litive = 2017 CBA 0 0 9,265,021 [1] 9,265,021 9.265.021 0 9265021 9265021
208 Tatul 155,559,006 0 155,559,096 9.265,021 155,559,096 9.265,021 164.824.117 1 9.265,021 9.265,021
209
210 TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 157.207.752 157,207,752 10.095.603 157,207,752 10,095,603 167303355 0 10,095,603 L
21
243 SUMMARY
243 Total Spending 84,688 449 72,519.303 157,207,752 84,688 449 $2.,614.906 167,303 355 0 10,095,603 L
214 Revenues Available 157,207,752 72,519303 157,207,752 157,207,752 82,614,906 167.303 355 0 10,095,603
248 Difference 72519303 9 72,519,303 [ 9 [

Paga 4

capitalbudgat2017 slx



